- AR - Y NN 4
AEWICAN

Sevypios

B Q.

eAlda g AN TICH OF
PEYANS T

L OT R

ik

o 243

COUNCIL OFf MINTSTERS
Fortieth Ordinary Session
Addis Abzba - Bthiopia
27 February - 7 March, 1984

12.
13.
Lo
15.
16,

AFRICAINE
Secretariat
B. P. 3243

oM/1225 (X1)

Annex

Amnexes I — XV

COMMENTS OF THE GENERAL SIJCT?.UH{RIAT AND REGIONAL AND

SUB--EGIONAT. OFFICES OR.THE REFORT OF THE EXTERNAL

AUDITORS FOR THE FH\IANCIuL* YEAR FROM

JUNE 1982 TO MAY 1983

General Secretariat
Lagos Office
Yaounde Office
Bangui Office
Nairobi Office

New York Office
Dar-es-Salaam Office
Tusaka Office,
Maputo Office
Lananda Office
Kampala Office
Geneva Qifice
Accra Office
Niamey Office

Tunis Office
Brussels 0ffice

Cl/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XI)Annex
cM/1225 &L)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XIL)Annex
oM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex
cM/1225 (XL)Annex
cM/1225 (XL)Annex
CM/1225 (XL)Annex

Y ﬁ'iw” 35'»)‘ Wit QRGANIZATION DE L'UNITL

T
Il
IIT
Iv

=<

VI

VII

VITT
\

X
&% 3

LITT
XTIV



CM/1225 (ZL)
Annex

SECRETARTAT'S COMMENTS ON THE REPORT OF THE
BOARD OF EXTERNAL. AUDTTORS ON THE SECRETARTAT'S
ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCTAL-YEAR 1982/1983




Cl/1225 (L) -
Annex

SEGRETARTAT!S COMMENTS ON THE REPORT OF THE
BOARD OF EXTERNAL AUDTTORS ON THE SECRETARTAT!S
‘s . ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCTAL YEAR 1982/1983

Paragraph A: Revenuc

The Board of Auditor misunderstood the provisions of Article 20 of
the Financial Rules and Regulations. As a matter of fact, the excess of
revenue referred to in the Article is %0 be paid into the Working Capital
Fund. However, the funrds rececived from the regidnal‘offices are the proceeds
from the -sale of publications and other sdurces of income and were provided
for iﬁ the 1981/1982 Budget. The funds were recelved at the begimming of the
flnanClal year 1982/198; an; we rlwhtly computed for the flnanc1al year
1981/82. ' —~ L

i"-‘ S i"iv

Er-ap

Parag;aph IV° ueme it o;,bontrlbutlons 1n Dollars as at

/ /1903 T T

Due note has been taken of the recommendation. of the Board of External

Auditors and thé-special report shall be prepared on the state of contributions

béginning with the'l§72/19?3 financial year for submission to the Council of

Ministers Session in Februaiy 1984k as suggesteds

Paragraph 3: HMiscellsneous Income

The proceSsiﬁg o7 the refund of unutiiized air tickets by the Accounts
Departments of the Airlines Companies is a time-consuming exercise and it was
thus difficult to obtain a full statement by 3lst May 1983 the end of the

financial year.

However, the efforts already initiated in this direction will be

pursued.

Paragraph F: frecial Funds

-Regrettably the auditors who check the Organmization's accounts are
replaced every year. It was indeed the very Board of External Auditor
composed of course of different members, which recommended the previous
year that those special accounts should be closed down because there were
too many of them. The Secretariat only complied with the recommenda£ion of
the Board of External Auditor.

.
-



COUNCIL OF MIWNTSTERS oM/1225 (XL)
Fortieth Ordinary Session Annex T
Addis Ababa - Bthiopia

27 February - 7 March, 1984

COMMENTS ON EXTERNAL AUDTTORS REPORT ON STRC
TAGOS OFFICE 1982/83




Gi/1225 (L)
Anmex
Page 2

Paragraph D: wbrkina-Capiﬁal Fund

The Secretariat has taken note of the récommendatipﬂ oﬁlthe.Board of
External Auditors and propeoses that the ceiling of the Working Capital Fund
be raised to US$800,000.00,. o

Paragraph 5: Tnsufficient Appropriabions

A1 necessary provisions shall be made in future for Gdde 213 in
accordance with the recommendation of the Board of Frternal Auditors.

Paragraph 3: Obligations

The Secretardiat has always dcme its best to settle. invoices of a
given financial year within that financial year or during the extended. period.
Unfortunately however, it is noflpossible to obtain all the invoices for
supplies and services before Blst'May or 3Ist August. This is the reason why
it is necessary.to obligate some amounts of funds for the settlement of those

invoices as and when they ars received.

JParagraph 4: Advances recoverableﬂlj . oo

The recommendation of the Board of BExternal Mditors shall be
implemented and the problem raised at the Council of Ministers Session through

the Advisory Committee.

Paragraph I: Mechanization

The recommendations by the Board of Ixternal Auditors shall be

implemented.

Paragraph II: Inventories

Due hote has been taken of the recommendations of the Board of Ixternal
Auditors and shall be implemented by the Secretariat.

Papragraph 2: Contributions received and -amounts paid to the

Tnsurance Compéany

A Arrangements are already underway to obtain from the Tnsurance Company
all the. sbatements covering the sums deposited and the amounts owed to avery

contributing staff member.



OAU/STRC/269-453 : . 23rd November, 1933

Director of Finance,
OAU General Secretariat, . -
qu Box )?A'-LB, } _' ;"_'n—__ ‘ . ..:
Addis Ababa,
Bthiopis. - ~

-

Comments on Fxternal Audibors Report on STHC o LY
Lagos Qffice 1982/83

T herewith acknowledge receipt of your letter Ref.24);/SG/DF-83 of
. 2nd November, 1983 forwarding the External Auditor's Report {(CM/1225(XXXIX)
Add.1. It is vefy grabtifying to note that after two years of my asgumption
of duty I have‘succeeded in achieving a satisfactory report on the financial

managerment of this office. Needless to say that it was not easy.

The technicsl points raised about payment of the Nigerian Government's

uontrlbutlon is probably common to 211 other governments who pay their

contrlbutlons fullf, This should be discussed :at-a hlgher level as suggested

by the Audltors. The questlon of obligations will be looked into and all
efforts will be made to compL§ with the interpretation givén to this practice
by the External Auditors. On the question of housing, the Nigerian Authorities

are already looking into this important aspect of our function.

I wish to thank the External Auditors for discussing fully the accounts
of this office with me and my steff and for taking adequate time to understand
and appreciate the problems of the LAGOS Office. I wish to assure them of our
continued co-operation in the management of this office and the sub-regional
offices under our supervision. I also wish to express my gratifude to the
members of the staff of the Inspectorate and Finance Department at Headquarters
for their continued guidance during the difficult year. Finglly my thanks go
to the Government of the Federal Republic of Migeria for paying their contribu-

tions in full without which the entire commission would have ceased to exist.
Kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

Prof. A. Olufemi Williams
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY



COUNCIL OF MINISTERS
Fortieth Ordinary Session
Addis Ababa - Ethiopia

27 Pebruary - 7 March, 1984

cM/1225 (XL)
Anne:x IT

COMINTS OF THE INTERAFRICAN FHYTOSANITARY COUNCIL

(YAOUYDE)



cM/1225 (XL)
Anex IT

INTERAFRTCAN PHYTOSANTITARY COUNCIL

Ref. Noe3/C2-728/A1M Yaounde, 25 November, 1983.

Mro Mamadou Diarra

Direcbor of Finance Deparxtment
CAU General Sccretariat

Pe 0a Box 3243

ADDIS ABABA, ETHIOPIA

I have the honox.r to acknouledge receipt of the letter referred
to above by which you kindly sent me the Audit Report No. CM/1225 (}G{I’.DC)
Add,IT of the Board of Bxternal Auditors. (1{.2 f{olio:vmn KAKATSI) dated

P

20 August 1983, for comments.,

" This report: calls 1or, lIl add:.t:x.on i ol whgi: i 1) po:mi,nd oub.in-.my
" letter NO-)/62—378/M attached as Add.IT (Annex I) t.o the sa:s.d reporb,

= the .Lol.om.ng comments.

Fﬁ'.nancial Year:1962/83

Is CASH Position as at 31/05/82

1) ‘The total budget épproveql for the financi‘al year
amounted to US $504,250,00;

2) Budretary Subvention Received: Financial Year 1982/83: -

. : ; . Amownt in " Amount, not,.
Month - "Origin - = 1 US Dollars: . Received

; T 2 . in US Dollars.

Hey 1983 | -a) STRC Exeéutlve 7
i ; Secreberist — Lagos ' = By P
: (\b_derla) _ | 24,888,17 .. F 419,963.83
'b)”‘D:J_r. Fingtce ~ Addis- ” - S '
= AP ERENE - W -} 60,000,00 ; * i

vl - TOTAL | an,888.17 419,963.63

Percomtage | _M7%. _..f. . 8%



CM/1225 (HT.)
Annex IT
Fage -2

a)  Remarks:

The 17% of the budget approprlatlonspald for the Financial Year
1982/83 were received- and cashed by the TAPC 301ent1110 Secretarlat in

May 1983

b) To execute the work programme assigned to it for the

Financial Year, the office worked on credits from various supplies. and within

~ the strlct context of gpproved budget approprlatlons.

This jusﬁifies the

';huge amoupt of obllgqtlons for the FinanCLal Year 1982/83 closed at 30/9/83

as :E‘ollows. -

.

Obligations for the Financial Year 1982/83

1

_ (Position as at 30/9/83)

-

s

(411 figures in US Dollars)

Codes DESCRIPTTON e V Bperdiz
. . Obligations ture Balance
101 | Consultants and Group ‘of Ikperts 43,800.00. - | 43,800,00
201 | Travel on Home Leave™ o '"'5,0§5360;: ; - 5,000.00
206 | Pension Fund : o 22,883.60 ‘ - 22,883,60
207 |} OAU Insurance Scheme 8,490.79: - 8,490.79
208 | Medical Claim _ 8, 184.65; _ - 8le65
305 | TREVEL on Orfictal Mssier " T 5375006 [ = | 5,375.06
40L | Meintenance of Vehicles 3,417.58 - | 3,417.58
eva2A402.n:Ma1ntenance of. Bquipment .. .-vl. 3 8L 70 L xl . L |- 831.70
404 | Untilitdes G . . 1,243.17 ~ | 1,343.17
5OOzf;C§b%esp_i¥. ‘.;;iﬁm;,<. .. . a2l e
TR e g |
503 {Diplomatic Pouch ) R P :
<600 | stationery and Offlce Supplies ’ L,ShB,Ab 15 by 543,40
608 Prlntlng of Publlcatlons and o osde. @#;_ - ; . : v -
.. {Bulletins ., .- 7 39,948,956 = | 3%,948.96
Flii?Qﬁ.‘ Telecommunlcatlons Ehulpment 11§ponob _ —% ;J800°OO
. i oz 152,805,25 — }152,805.25




CM/1225 (XT)
Arwmex IT -
Page 3

-

: -~
c) To these obllratﬂons we shou*d add the f1n3n01al implications

resultlng from the revaluatlon of the wegeb of the sta £t of the GS Category7
on the ba81s of wage 1ncreases préscribed by Presidential decree of the
Government of Cameroon. This has already been the subject of ny letter
No,B/OUA/ézs/ALM of 24/_1/8 2, my report Nb,)/OUA/02—642/ALM of 30/12/82 '
.addPeSJed to H.u. the OAU Sec”otavqueneral} Wltn reference ‘to Artlcle 27 of
. Doc. cm/agé (XXAT) ?evuh Anne Ia )

The summury table of the wabes of the staff of the GS Gategory, taken
up 1n the llght of the 13% 1ncrease ordered and in comparlson with the wages _
of 51m11ar UNDP and. IIO staff 1n Yaoundc, ig as fOllOWS’ (See tab]e attached
as Annex I) T e : -

- . ®
d) ~ The summary of the total amount of obllgatlons nade ab 30/9/83
for the Tinancial Year 1982/93, 1n.clur11nu the financial 1mp11cau10ns mentioned

e

in p01nt (c) above, amounted to s~ v L.l oL 0 L

i
-

R T ..

- _Obligations as_at.30/9/83 .. US $152,805.25
B T Obligations due to the revaluation of . Lo )
the wages of the Go staff at’ 30/0/83 .. 7.876.82

~ C L TLUS $160, 682,07
The finaneial: situation of fhe office may only be normelized after
the effective w1p1ng off of these obllgatlons for the Finan01al Year 1982/83.

_— 3) .Cash P051t10n as, ab 31 May 1983 .

The, reply given in Justlflcatlon for the d_fference of US $12 3290
4s correct; the 51tuat10n can only be norma_lzed by opening an account in
Amerdcan Dollars, Unfortunately, this is not. p0851b1e in Gameroon because
the laws of Cameroon ¢Ofbld it by authorlzlng “the opening of one transferable

account in CFA Trancs, from which uLl exchange opérations are made.

L) Flnanelal Supplles in Apbroved Budget ADDPODI”atlonS
to the sz*ce . )

a) From June 1982 to Aprll 19 s the Office did- not” receive any
appropriation for the Flnan01aﬁ IeaL 1082/830 The "17% ef the budget were
given to the office only in’the second half of May 19¢3, that is at the’.

c¢lose of the Finanecisal Yearlll



CM/1225 (XL)
Amnex  IT
Page'.h

.
i

- h) This delay by the OAU.Geheral Secretariat!and the Lagos STRC
Executive Secretariat in supplying the funds to the Yaounde Office for the
Tinancial Year 1982/83 led this office into a findncial impasse resulbing
in the staff working_during six months without weges, és.propezly'pointed
out by the auditor in his'reporto That - situation posed 50 many problems to
the sbaff that some of them were, on several occasions Sy thrown out of thelr
houses for not hav1ng paid their rents which,- besmdes, are very high in

" .
iaounde., oo T, -

It is deplorable that the same 51tuat10n is obtalnlng duflnb the .
Flnan01cl Year 1963/6L. Tt 1sLnecessary for Headquarbers to find a speedy
and dlllgent solution to it, I have also reminded you that the government
of Cameroon is.so: far nhot, reddy to pay the 50% of 1ts contrlbutlon to our -’

Office. . B R

PR - “

IT. .Administrative Managzement

The commients are contained in Document No.3/02/378/ALM AddlIT Ammex T
of the External Audltor's Report. :

ITI.. _Fuel Conswmption . - 7 o

Thé abuse noted in the fuel control by the accountant and uhe drivers
'1n charge of vehicles: ‘is the subJoct of the Report No.3/02-2?9/ALM of 2/2/83

addressed, for the occasion, to the Dlrector of Flnanceo

Practlcal charges we re 1mmed1atelj made to- prevent-the recurrence of

the said abuse by:i

} .y ‘ - J -

_a),”wlthdraulng the contrel of the fuel couporn: booldets
"and entrusting them to the Head of my Secretarlat the

) accountlng section has only the accountant in’ serv1ce,;: e

b)f'charglng the offlce cleriz with the purchase of equlpment
" and the accountent is only respon51b]e for recordlng them

I : s

into the accounts?

¢) controlling phe’log'hook of vehicles at least once a wseke

" ‘No default -has yet been noted at all Tevelsa ,



Ci/1225 (X1)
Amex II

Page 5

1v. Telephone Charges of the' Office

1) Telephone Register

A register is kept for telephone calls and 1nstvuculons relating
to the utilization of the telephone wore glven by Serv1ce Note No. OAU/STRC/
IAPG/1981 (12)s

2) Mr. Moise Akle, Scientific Secretary of the IAPC, in défiance
of the said instructions and those in force at the 0AU, has made private
calls which amolitt to 68 757 “FA Frs, that” is US ¢l99.02. He has been
asked -by ‘my. memo No.27/83-0f 8/9/83 to réfund the amount’ Tf US $195.02 to
the office; a copy of. the memo has been given to the‘Accooﬁiant'for action,
who before his departure made no appropriate deductions from the salary of

the person concerned.

V; Stores Account s

Today purchases are made as stated precisely in Chapter ITI abovee.
They are made only on the basis of vouchers prepared and signed by the Clerk,
audited by £he Accountant and signed by the Director of the Office before

the actual deliveny of the equipment ordered.

VI.  jxpénditure Position: ARL/LAGOS and ARM/ADDIS .
1) - AR4/Lagos (my letter No.3/07-506/AIL of h/10/83).

Expenses are made for Pc29, the organlzatlon ‘of the
Fifteenth Generai Meeting of the IAPC and otherse.
They amount to US $6,869.30;

2) - ARL/ADDIS : US $1,029.19
These expenses are made within the context of the rep-
resentation of the OAU Secretary-General by the IAPC Scientific Secretariat
at the fest1v1t1os marking the anniversary of the present Govermment of
Iquatorial Guinea in Malabo and missions to Fouta Djallion.




CM/1225 (XL}
Ainex II
Page 6

The expenses:thus made should be refunded to the Scientific
Secretariat to enable it allay some. of its financial difficulties for
the wages will not be pala as from Nbvember as there are no funds

~availables

Please accept, Sir, my sincere greetings.

~ o “(Signed)

Abel Lebrum MBIELE
~- Seientific Secretariat

CeCe OAU/STRC (CR) L



/1225 (XL)
Ammex  IX

INTFRAFRICAN PHYTOSANITARY COUNCIL

SECTION I ESTABLISHED POSTS  (PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS)
Revaluation of the Staff Salary in relaticn to the increase of 13% ordered by
the Government and in comparison with that of similar staff of the UNDP, ILO

and other similar organizations accredited to Yaounde, Cameroon.

Strength Actual o Salary App?oprian App?opria— i
Them 1983/8A Strengbh Code Description Seale 13@??34 1;32?35 Increase Puratlon
109 Administration and Conferences

9 1 1 Bilingual Secretary 657(10) | 8,954.00 | 10,118.,02 | 1,964.02
10 1 1 Stenographer (French) - _@s6( 5) 5,937.00 6,708.81 771.81
11 1 1 Stenographer (Bnglish) il oass( 6) | 16,187.00 6,991431 80,31
12 1 1 Typist (BEnglish) - G35(10) -} 55,A39.oo 6,146.,07 707.07
13 1 1 Office Clerk as6( 3) 'f 5,439.00 | 6,146.07 | 707,07
wo{ o1 1 Technician ash( 7) |i3,350.00 | 3,785.50 | 1435.50
15 1 1 Receptionist 1 a33(10) 3,118,00 L 3,523.34 ; 405,34
16 1 1 Driver GS3(10) |i-3,118.00 | 3,52334 505.34
17 1 1 Driver A es3(7) | 2,512.00 | 2,838.56 326,56
18 1 1 Gardener GS3( 9) 2,897.00 2 3,273.61 376,61
19 1 1 Night Wetchman as3( 2) | 1,706.00 | 1,927.78 221,78
20 1 1 Night Watchman 1,709.00 | 1,927.78 218,78

21 1 1 Maintenance Officer as2( 9) 2,24,.00 | 2,535.72 291.72

22 1 1 Messenger GSL(10) | -2,070.00 | 2,339.10 269,10

Finance :
23 1 1 Bilingual Typist Gs6( 6) | 5,937.00 | _6,708.8L 771,81
TOTAL _60,617.00 68,493.82 __ 7,876.82 ,




COUNCIL OF MINISTERS CM/1225 (XL)
Fortiéth Ordinary Session Armex  ITI
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia

27 February - 7 March 1984

INTER-AFRICAN BUREAU FOR SOILS
BANGUT




cM/1225 (XL)
Arnnex III

INT ER-AFRICAN BUREAU FOR SOILS
BANGUI

The Director of the Inter—African Bureau for Seoils having
been recalled by his Government (Egypt), the Bureau has no Director
a—b presertto — _:_‘_ =, e . e e ma WT. pen e . - A PRI

During the.samé_pefiéd,-therActing:Director was transferred
to the Executive Secretariat in Iagos,

In spite of our repeated messages, no comment was recelved
on the External Auditor's Report.



cM/1225 (XL)
Amnex IV

P

COMMENTS ON RIPORT.BY THE EOARD OF EXTERNAI AUDITORS
ON_THE ACCOUNTS_OF THE TNTER-AFRICAN BURFAU FOR ANIMAL
RESQURGCES (IBAR) ~ NATIROBI




* , | . L EM/1225 (XT)
o . Mnex IV

. -, COMMENTS ON RFPORT BY THE SUARD’OF ICTFRNAL AUDTTORS *
. . ON_THE ACCOUNTS OF THE INTER-AFRICAN BUREAU FOR-ANIMAL
RESOURCES (IBAR) —.VﬂIROBI R N

prs

The Audlt Report complled by the Board of External Audltors in

‘ respect of IBAR Nalrobl Offlce coverlng the perlod Lst: June 1962 to Blst May
'11983 was recelved by’ IBAR' on 28th September,l983 _ Having received your telex
l Nb.SG1685 dated 26th October 1983, we now wish to. comment as under:

.o 1.,  Scope of Audit

No Comment.-

B

2. Audit Certificate . -

No Comment - ~

3%, Revenue Receints —

_

(a) No Comment L
(b) Noted o N
(c) The Revenue Journal will be malntalned

B

as recommendedo

L. Budpget Appropriatith'and'DiebursemeﬁEs

(a) Codese éOO - 503 —~ Comﬁﬁﬁications c sk

oy

" No Comment o
Code 601 Bank Charges and Rétvanue Stamps.

No Comment

L ;-
Code 605 — Iibrary Books and Services

"“very effort will be made to avolid over-
e&pendq ture under this code in the fubture.

(b) DNoted R
(¢) The question of %3é*ﬁeéa'£b} the employmenﬁ of an
' additional Accounts Clerk is a welcome gesture
which would ease the workload on the present
accounting staff of IBAR.- This will also help to
minimize the various shortcomings observed by the
Fxternal Auditor.



| T CM/1225 (XL)
Iy Annex IV
. : Page 2

. ‘ Concernlng the use of a Cash Book'fbr the recordlnc'of all cash
transactlons, it muét be reallzed‘that"there are't@:ﬁaln transactions which
cannct be posted in the Cash Ebok outrightiy} ‘Por example,; in the case of
Code 605 (Iabrary_Books_gnd SerV1ges) and Code 606 (Subscriptions to News-
papers and Periodicalé), a letter has to(be,wfittén to the Bank asking them
to issue a- Banker's Draft in ﬁhe_hame éf the payée° Since the“invoices could
be in any currency (not necessarily US dollar), aqd!since the rate of the
‘dollar changes on day to day basis, it is not possible to know the amount of
money debited to the IBAR Account unless and until. a Bank Advice is received.
This takes time. L '

-

As stated elsewhere above, a Hgvénueijbﬁfﬁal"will'be maintained as

recommended.

Every effort will be made to post “ent¥ies in the relevant books

immediately they are processed and authorized.

5. Advances Record
The observations made have béen noted for the future.

6. Advances Recoverable . . o

_ At the ‘time of . wrmtlng IBAR ‘has regeived all the
advances frém the General Secretarlat. However,

reimbursements. from STRC Lagos are still being awaited.
7« Stores -

The modalitiés‘of impfovemeﬁﬁé;anEEEHaccounting
Tecords and documents as recommended by the External

Auditor are belng 1mplemented.

8. Revenue Earnine Books

_,The~Admini§trative Assistant has now opened a
Register entitled "Counterfoil Receipt Book" as

recomnended. The Register has been ruled as specified.

(SIGNED)

(Dr. P.G. Atang)
DIRECTOR



COUNCIL OF MINISTERS CM/1225 (XL)

v
Fortieth Ordinary Session Annex

Addis Ababe~ Ethicopia

27 February - 7 March 1984 .. . = ﬁ,,_.—-m-“ |

- -

EXFCUTIVE SECRETARTAT OF THE ORGANTIZATION
OF AFRICAN UNTITY AT THE UNTTED WATTONS

“(WEW YORK)



CM/1225 (XL)
Arnex ¥

EXECUTIVE SECRETARTAT OF THE ORGANIZATION
OF AFRICAN UNITY AT THE-WNITED NATIONS

o
A

‘ ;ThéfEE;ggﬁfbe‘Secretariat of the Organization of
African Unity ‘40 the United Nations tock note of the objective
report of the external auditor; but had no comments to make.
However it will endeavour to %mplementthe recommendations con—
tained therein.



Cli/1225(XL)
Anmnex VI

COMMENTS ON_THE REPORT OF THE BOARD OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS

(DAR-ES-SALAAM)




: CM/1225(%1) Annex VI

COMMENTS ON THE REPCET OF THE BOARD OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS

CENFRAL FUND ACCOUNTS

4; REVENUE

Miscellaneous Income

The amount needed to offget the Previoug Year Expenses was
effectively US$2,923.25 and not US$L,240-4l as shown in the Office Report.
Therefore the balance left as gain on sale of car is reduced to US$30.36
instead of US$1l,T19.20 and subsequently the total miscellaneous income
cha,ngg_s_ rightly : from US$11 617 17 to Us$9 928.33.

5. BPEITY GASH ™ e oo

As it has been. aluays obServéd, thé unspent balance of petty casgh
ig not deposited in the BanL Accound- at the -end of the years To effect such
operation, a prior approval should be obtained from the Central Bank;
unfortunately it takes a long time to get this approval and it's

difficult to apply for an unspecificd sum in anticlpation.

6.  CANCELLED CHEQUES (a) and (D) .

Particular attention ig heing given to theze remarks and
recommendations; first of all cvery cancelled cheque is from now recorded
in the Journzl to facilitate control if such cheques are attached either

to the Adjusiment Vouchers or %o the cheque stubss.
Te EXPEYDITURE
Application for Virement was submitted to.the Generel ‘Secretariat

in February,1983 on all the codes where mejor over—expenditures appeared
at tho end of the year as follows:

Gode Title , ' Excess Virement Recuest
203 Installation Allowance 8;938—80 ‘ 8,938-80
208 Medical Scheme 3,080-29 3,000-00
213 Post Adjustment Allowancce 12,531-@0 . 13,697-00

703 Purchasc of Office cquipment 356-95 ) . 1,320-.00



A S T PO L ) : CM/1225(XL)AQWMCVI -
ceE oL e e e PAREN2 e

R,

........

The Adv1sony Commlttce dld not mcet to examine thls rcquost. .
(V:Lremcn't Request #/1/2/V0l.1T1/69 of 03.02.83): a

203 — Installation Allowance: The amount budgeted-undé@éthigiééde .
-is US$6,000.00. In addltlon to the amount of 11,701-%0 peid to the
oL Intephial "Auditor f£or him and his- dcpendgnﬁs, 'an ouistandlng pa&mont
Sal ek 3,236—90 co¥rosponding o the ladt 13 days from e 60 days ﬁc is
.entitled: to wag still “due: to- hlm. : o PR e

) T':1.r~cr'1en'f:. Request: 8 ,938-80 _
.“T;fq o ”ho Goncral Seoretariat vide Telex SG° 1245 of 08/b8/83 has '
: “+a@wthoriscd: the scttlement of. the outﬂtandlng amount of $3,236—90'

irthe - Pajment was therefore cffcctcd. AR

1o
w ol

. 208 ;. ~ Hedital -Bxpenges: This Code had o SuppoffﬁéxffébfﬁihaﬁflEﬁérges

incurred for the evaguation treatment of the Information Offlccr's wife

. & in. France and: eventil ully “he funcral and transport expcnses upon her

i deceases f 077 :
. .- - . o H . o ‘_!:_-. KR y s i

- 213 . — Post-Adijustment Allowence: The Budgcted%émpunt bf&U§§”68}503-00 was

- insufficient $o cover the actual oxpendituré incurrcd for Poszt idjustment

~- Allowance which is statutczy.

The other excesses ares:

- ) 0 . “ _‘ TeoL : Ca L.t - - .,.‘-\_‘{,."7"' . * -E-‘; ;
20& ~ Dependency Allowance Excess: US$461-47. The budgeted.anounm of

US$15,000 was not enough to cover the actual expensos as - a result of
addltlonal personnel and aepcndants not envisaged when the Budget was

prepared. -

402 o~ Maintenance of Eeuipment: Excoss:- ﬁS$4l9—32. Becaﬁée of the age of

certain machines extra repaifes and maintcnance costé and %o be incurred
and could not be covered by the provision of US$2,000-00.
500 -~ hCables‘Excéss»US$832—20Jq The overuexpenditurc-was7thc result of the
.. poagtponement: of the- Liberation Comsitiee fleeting Whlch entailed cxtra
.. cost for”scndlng -cahles g8 the.fas stesd meang'of'lnformxng'the Hember

Staies asg tnc postponeﬂcnt came too closg to the original schedule date.

The exer01se was unav01dable. o T

01.3?13



" 703

ST : CM/1225 (XL) Annex VI
- Page 3

- Offlce Bouipment Excess US$356-95. The over—expenditure of

8.

US$ 356_95 resultei from the purchase of compressors which wer¢ necded
to reactlvate the- uﬁéerv1ceable 2ir conditioners in the office in order
to create 1doal working condition for the sitaffs The office had no
control. over’the market situation affccting cost of 1tens not”

available locallye B e W

MISCELLAWSOUS Aptaness < - e R
(1) .iﬁfhiobiﬂn Airlinés. US&l 615-580 Represont clalms for refund
for wnused ﬁlrtlckets and hCOSu Tho companf 1ssues Credlt Notes agalnst
thege claims 'and the office uges these credlt notes aﬂalnst pendlng
invoices. : e e
(11) Zulre Governmont. US$6,951-67 was oorrespondlng to tﬁe balance of
expendltures 1ncurred for h03u1nb thc 38th 30551on of the lecratlon
Committee; the Secretariat has flna¢1zed the recon0111dtlon of all tho
revenue and expondltures and ‘now the Zalrc Govornment nas got a Credlu )
Balanco of US$1 103—85 after tho ncoesgaqy adgustnents have been passed..

(iii) Govornnont of Morocco. US$1 142&00 . For cost of Tickéfs and.pér
diem for the gtaff who serviced the 1972 Council of Ministers and Summit,
The Genera.l ‘Seoretariat vide their lebter INSP/RS0/14/086.81 of 21,0181
promlscd ‘to recover this anounﬁ due from tho Klngdon of horocco but 50 far
it has “not yet been recovered. Con31dor1ng the age of the debt (more .
than 10 years) the Advisory Committee may wish to recommend 1t for write
off.

(iv)  Government of Tangzanias- US$ls,.813-3T. This gmount is made of -
2 parts i— )

- A A . P, Lo

(&)  Lmount &ue?by"AAWC (ALl yfrican Women's Congréss)s’ li;96@i62'

— Représent exponditure incurrcd by the OAU Liberation Gommittee
on behalf of this Assoclatlon during the Conferonco held from

) 24/3lst July, 1972 in Dar—es—Salaame o

. The Tanzanié‘doﬁérﬁﬁenf.ié only secondarily résponsiﬁle,-in
the sense that the Tanzenian Women's Organlsatlon (UWT) plwyed
hos% to the AlI Afrlcan Womon's Gongress and the Executlvo

“Secretarlat has been asked to sorvice the Conference at tho hehgst

f\';:(laa:;r.u{f.

:and undor tbc guarantco of tho Tanzanian Jlnlstry of For01a ; sifairs.



T ) - CM/1225{(XL) Annex VI
N " . % . . ) - - Page 4‘

— After checiclnc, 'i:ne old recoras, We ha.ve noticed that an amount
' of US$"{,385—49 wa.s rcoc vcd. by the Sccrota.r:l.a'b in’ part payment of this
debt. Although Official Teceipt (fo. “1019°of 12/12/1973) and a letter
of aolmowledgement (LC/AAWG/]./Z’,3 of 12412. 73) werc issued for that
pamnen’b, the amourb shovm as outsta.nda.ng a,galnst ARHC was not adjusted

accordingly at that time in 'the oocucs of Accounu. . .

- Therefore, taklng m‘bo a,ccoun't this payment of US$7,385—-49, the’
actual. outstand:l.ng ‘amount st:'.'.l.l to be recovered is US$4,519~13 and .
e L not 11,904-62 as previously stated.

— Despite the 6fforts made by thé Secretariat to recover this out—
standing amount, the debt remeins unsettleds R

b ':=_. RS -The Advisory Comm:.‘b'l:ee mey wish 'to cons:.cler *h:l.s old. de'b‘b (more

shan 10 yea.rs) for er'be—off B.lSOu '

-~

L (b) B Amoun-b outs*bandlnb from the 1.6'th Sess:.on of L:.berat:u_on Gomrln:.l.'ttec
»(1970) i Usg2, 908-75 the 16‘|:h Sess:Lon was a,c'bua.lly hosted by Tanzania >
on behalf of Zambia, Efforts were made between the Seorctariat and
the IwIlnlstry of Forelgn u.ffc..lI‘S in Dax es oalaam to recover 'I:he money
from Zambla. ‘but they were fI"ll.'L uleag. ' 10’ years ha.ve now elapsed. and
there is no progressa" 'I‘he Ildv:l.sory Go*nmrttee may wish to oonsn.der

the debt for write—off.

.* = {v).. Notional Bank of. Comncrce. US$8 000abo.. These were B&nk Drafts
" peturned for ccncella'blons, the na:tter ‘has- 'been clecared wrbh the Bank
which f:r.na.ll;y' Gredited "GhC .ﬂ.ccoun’c for 'bhe above amounta

(vi) Supremc Gasoline Serviccs. UsS$lL. 077—59. This was a deposit

™~

ke to guara.ntee suppl:,r of fuel on’ c*‘ed:!.'t from thJ.s company

(vii) P. Somda: US$516~00' It is an amownt claimed for a ticket for
)ih P. Somda from Ze.lre, Governne.n't “but wh:Lch was not utlllsed, this
coredit is actu;.lly 1n.-;£‘avour-of Z;.:Lre GOVernmen-b whlch hosted the

38th Session of the leera:tlon Conm:.ttcea It is now ad_austed_.

(Para ii refers) T

“—\ -
- -
’60901'5-\
. \\._

™.



T (L) E /1225 () oo vz
. _ Page >

N

(V'.Ln.:l.) ‘Yerm Sta.tlonery. US$ 333«-33 - This comp:_.ny hes folded up.

&
o
s

“"Tha.s ou.'t:stza.nthnb a,noun‘t should be cons.l.dered. for wrl'te—offo
n ,E- o IO PR Lyt " ¢ 1 .

ot

(1x) C Ca.rr (US“:‘ 450—00) - As 21l efforts: ‘bo recover this
a,mou.n'h are frul'bless s1nce long t:Lme, '*‘h:x.s ou‘ts;.and:.ng ba.la.nee should

e cons:r.dered for wrrl:mb off algo.

SPECTAL FUND ACCOUNT . © .-

9. REVENUE:  The situation can only’ impreve" if all 1.Icmﬁe:'r-._ states
h_o_;agur. their statutory obligations 't{e_ the. Bpecial: Fund,
e - | o lF _‘. _"‘ r .:_‘ “ .

10. (&) Corrections have been made

-~

‘ ('b) 'Thehpos;siﬁ;g- in the Journal 'ha.s ;Dkeen ad‘jvl}é%fed-aéeeerainglyg

11. (a.) The recormendahon is noted and will be appl:.ed. for 't;he :E‘u'i:ure
prepara,tlons and presen‘ba:tlor of. Budget of Spec:l.e,l Funrl upon approva.l
S 'by 'l'.he L:L'beratlon Commrbteea )
'(b) Thc ‘post of Finance- OfflCer Was stlll va,cant in June 1982.

. 'However the travel cla:.ms have 1been s:l.gned 'b,y- the Ass:r.stant Accountant

AN
w b

‘who was present dur:.ng -tha.t per:.od.

-

4

(c) The item "Loss on Fxchang ge! of US$722-56 was ‘not pos ted in the.
ledger, antually no card was na.ln'ts.lned before .f‘or 'thls cabegory of
Aecou.n‘fsn fhig a.bnornal situation has now 'been corrected a.nd a
"Loss on Exchange" Account ma.ln"ta.:l.ned..g.

(@) The amount of US$ 23918 was pure 'Loss on exchange and. no-[; Bank
Charges (Code 3"{') - N '

-~
i

. . - - - A . ATk
- LI L '

(e) .t-'.:Lr Ta.nzanla. like other a:r.rllnes regarcl 'bnc aa.r tlckets 1ssued -

rece::.pts and therefore they do not :LSSIJ.O o‘cher recelpts 170 _their customerse

i RQCEJ.p'tS from .E.I'.IC CONRICO SWAPO a.nd. Maputo Offlce have been o'b'balned..

-
.

;‘_: - - ’ '3'.!-.@6



CM/1225 (XL) Annex VI
Page 6 :

12. ADVANCES RECOVERABLE:

(a)

1. The recommendation is noted. Adjustments to transfer these

credit balances to miscellaneous revenue have been dones

2. The Credit Was-péid‘tq the General Fund in Jwune, 1983 and

the balance is offset

3. Noted and action to be- taken acéordingLyé-

Le 5. 6 Thésé-a;q;recurrént balances outstanding against staﬁf
memberse Some of ".;'lie_listed outstanding advances have already

" been cleared (Kiponza, Hes Yusuf, S. Ismail) while others old

advences are being properly-investigated and.will -be cleared as
soon as-possible. . | -
- The outstandiﬁgﬂadvance_against'Coqtes Brothers>(US$ 58—37)

which is a Kén,ya.n Go-mpaﬁny hasg been paid by them to the OAU/IBAR

Office in Nairobi according $o their letter to us.

—  fThe amount outstanding against General Secretariat (US$ 4,381-70)
was also recovered through the General Fund Account and hzs been,
reversed to the Special Fund to offset this advance.

13. SUPREME GASOLINE " The recommendation im noted but this was a guarantee

deposit to supply fuel on credit. As such when we withdraw it, it will

mean closing the account with the petrol station.

LR N NN N 000 ﬂ..ﬂﬂﬂ'



. CM/1225 (XL)
Annex VII

" COMMENTS' ON THE EXTERNAT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE

~ ACCOUNTS OF THE OAU-CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR -
THE_LIBERATION OF AFRICA SUB-REGIONAL OFFICE
“TUSAKA, ZAMBIA, FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MAY; 1983




cM/1225 (X1.)
Anex VII

COMMENTS ON THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE
ACCOUNTS OF THE OAU CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR
THE LIBERATTON OF AFRICA SUB-RFGIONAL ‘OFFICE

LUSAKA, ZAMBIA, FOR THE YEAR FNDED 31ST MAY, 1983-.-

TNTRODUCTION - .
1. The Audit was éonducted by the E&fernal Auditor Mrs. B, Entaile from

Botswana, from 15th August, 1983ft9122nd.August, 1983. The. External Auditor

left us a draft report for our perusal by the-.time she_was;leaving. The con~-

firmed report was received on 26th September; 1983. Following. receipt of your

telegram comments were prepared in.the order the points. were raised in the report.
‘GENERAL FUND =

2 4y 'Revenue: We write to COn.f:er that there is st:Lll a US$72 325,00

,balance to be recelved on our subventlon,,

b);'Pettv Cash Book : It is regrettable that the sum of US$73.59 was
not banked contrary to the: regulatlensa Our -explanation remains
the same as given to the Ekternal Auditor. The only way the
regulation may be effected is for us to be allowed to open a

local currency account at.thé Bank; ;'“Z”fff'"T"

:¢) Miscellaneous Tncome from Fluctuation of Curr%neiégé' We

regret: for deiaying to implement the directive hewever,
efforts will be made to normallze ‘things; .

d) Internal Control: Although what Ehe Fxternal Audifor suggests
"~ is quite valid in terms of spotwchecks, we feel it will not
a¥sist us much so long the manpower situation remains the same.
Qur problem is that since there are the only two signatories,
we are forced to sign documents in advance if ¢ne of the

signatories expects to be out by a particiular date;

é) Advapees.Recoverable: We wish fo_report that Air Tanzania
has refunded us the sum of US$181.50 and the advance to
Miss B. Lungu is being recovered at the normal rate as ‘she
is still our member of staff. We still hope that. both the




- : ‘ _ CM/1225 (L)
ok : St - Armex  VIT ‘
Page 2

Eﬁé “General, Sec"etarlat and the Executlve Seeretarlat .

WY v ...--..---..n_.q--u.

w111 soon refund us the money owed.; we, houever, seek

the a551stance of the Secretarlat to recover the money

R - ‘OH" our, behalf from Brlg. General Mceo Mulopa, psc,

E S Mp.. H;K. Slmumba who both have leftuthe Organlzatlon. We
_“{7jf--: also hope the Secretardat will assist us normallze thlngs
in the case of the Jongy advanced to Mr. iMachullah at’ the_

At

':*if"‘;:_tlne of his transfer from thls offlce, =

S R R -,-..:“,_., H

. f): Use of Local Purchase Orders: . Our- stony stlll stands as
m!presented to the Ekternal Auditor:  Bib:gince. these debts,

R

" are* long outstanding -and have always glven a sad readlng

Y et

of both our Aidit and Administrative Reports, we request
. bhat they either be written off or recoverles -be made from

.o ¥+ those involved before the next ’ report”'””“‘,TEfJ .
ST sEEchh"FUND
3. a) Revenue. Grateful for the External Audltor's Observatlon.

Ne . w1sh to assure you that this w1ll not betrepeated in future.

e e T g -

-b?) Advances Recoverable- we are sti1l’ Waltmng te receive our
refund of US$14,291 13 and as far as “the sum of US$L,616.67 is
i concernedfwe have learned that. the Zalrean Government paid

'bh:.s money to our Dar—es—Salaam Ofi’:Lce. n Our Dar—es-—Salaam
Office clalm they ‘passed on this- money_to us 1n one of our
subventlons ‘but wlthout supportlng docﬁdéhts. Absence of
" these documents has made it dlfflcult for us-to - adjust and
:Justlfy-our records. Regrettable enough Dar~es—Salaam have
" not yet forwarded to us these documents.

CONCLUSION =~ . . -t o

e We regret that Eﬁese comments may be reaching you much later than was

the practice in the past. This will be so because when we received the report
we were not asked to make comments as has been the practice in the past. However,
it is our hope that these comments have not come in too late to render themselves

unappl:r.cable°

Yours faithfully,

(Signed)
V.B. Banda, psc
Colonel
ceCe The Executive Secretary Chief Iiaison Officer
. P, 0. Box 1767
DAR~-BS~SALAAM, Tangzania

i




CM/1225 (XI.)
Annex VIIX

~

COMMENTS ON THE REPORT OF EXTTRNAL AUDITOR ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
THE CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR THE LIBERATION OF ATRICA,
SUB-REGIQNAL, OFFICE, MAPUTQ, FOR THE FINANCTAL YFAR
ENDED MAY 31ST 1983




cu/1225 (XL)
Amex  VITI

COMMENTS ON THE REPORT OF EXTFRNAL AUDTTOR ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
THE CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR THE LIBERATIOV.OF AFRICA

SUEPREEIONAL OFFICE, MAPUTO, FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
INDID MAY 318T 1983

1. Cash Bzlance as at May 31st 1933

As p01nted out. by the Ekternal Audltor, the dlfference “of US$161.87
between the Bank Account and the Cash Book has exlsted since about 1978, M1
efforts to trace and clear it have falled. e would therefore, agree with the
recommendation of the External Audltor, 1.ea to wrlte 1t Oif and'oalance the

Cash Book.

2. Insurance of Office Building

. The office is contacting the Government ofﬂPeople's“ﬁeﬁﬁblic of Mozambiguc
in order to obtain the legal document for the ownership of the building.

3. Insuraence for the Official Representational Gar

et Rl oy o i,

The office agrees_ with the recommendation, of the External Auditor, and

arrangements are orn the way to get a cheaper IhsuranceuPollcy to cover the car.

" b Budeet

The office had tried its best to limit ibs expenditufe for the financial
year 1982/83 within the approved budget appropriation. However, there was an
available over expenditure on three items amountlng to US$1 192 23- As pointed
out. by the External Auditor, appllcetlon for v1rement was submltted t0 General
Secretariab on December 1982 and before the over expendlture was 1ncurred.
Unfortunately there was no response from the Secretarlat as at the date of
auditing. The total expenditure 1nc1ud1ng obllgatlon amounted to US$103,636.36
leaving an overall saving of US$19,192.94.

5. Advances Recoverable

Both Genersl Secretariat office Addis Ababa, and Bxecutive Secretariat
office in Dar—es-Salaam have been informed on this outstanding sums of Us$l, 710.05

and US$312.77 respectively but so far we have nob been refunded.



CM/1225 (XL
Annex  VIIT
Page 2

AN oo = — . o v 2
- o S g e 2

6. Pension.Conbribution ..

fm me b e awhow ot .
B --.-.n-~-...-...-..".

- ALY the SEaff Pen510ﬁ Ccntrlbutlon has ‘now ‘been pald:to American
Insurance Company as per- General ?und BV’9/9 Sy l983/8h ‘accounts.

SPECTAL FUND et e

7”’ Cash Position R : : .

_ The Audltor p01nted out correctly that an amount of MI' 125, 601,00 has
'been appearlng 1n “the bank recon01llatlon since about 1978 and“it has not been
possible, all these years, to establlsh the preclse reason for this discrepancy
of the Bank Debits We therefore asgree with the recommendation of the -fuditor,
to write off the amouxt and reconcile the cash book with the bank balance.

'8, Ihcome e

“Out o’ the approved Spec1al Fund budget of US$240,000.00 the 6ffice *
received only US$238,632%21: To date tho dlfference has not been recelved.

R M LT e it b s v b e g Ly L

ER-3 “Expenditupe: -+ - ~te i oa. L —_—

' Out of the total Expenditure of US$249,101.88 for the yéar, a sum OF
U8$228,094.90 or Gl. 57p was assistance to ANC and only 8, L3% was pald for other
e;{pendlturesn This shows how the of;lce fulflls 1ts obaectlve of a351st1ng

L&beratlon Mbvements.

0. Fehiiele - .
The office agrees with rvcommenaatlon, and steps have already been taken

to repalr the vehlcle

11. Advances Becoverable

o

The cutstanding amount of US$L, 485, 9l agalnst Luanda Office has now

bbeen cleared. - DL

Acknowledaémenﬁ' : P .w:. T T

e would also llke uO thank the External Audltor for™ the patlence hé
showed while auditing our of¢1ce. A i

(Signed)
A. Sebastiao
DIRECTOR



CCUNTIL OF KINIST.RS
Fortieth Ordinary Session
Addis Ababz ~ Gthiopia

27 February — T Warch, 1984

/1225 (XL)
Annex IX

COMMENTS OF T¥:E EXTURVAL AUDITOR'S RuPORT

LUAND



oM/1225 (XL
Anex IX

" COMMENTS ON THE EXTERNAT, AUDITOR'S REPORT-
' IUADL -

a’

THE FOLIOWING ARE OUR COMMENTS TO THE REPORT

1., GENERAL FUND

(A) OBSERVATION NHO,.6 VIREMANT REQUESTS HAVE BEEN
AIREADY MADT ON CODES 201 AND 606 STOP CODE 201 REASON
FOR OVER EXPENDITURE AS EXPLATNED TO THE AUDITOR STOP

(B) OBSERVATION NO.7 REFINDS TO BE AWATTED FROM THE
GINERAL SECRET ARTAT AND MR. -PEDRO.J. ANTONIO STOP
DETAILIS OF GENIERAI, SECRETARIAT ADVANCES AGAINST THIS
OFFICE TO BE FURNISHED SOCN STOP .

(C) OBSERVATICN NO.9 THE OFFICE HAS BEEN INTORMED THAT
THE COMPANY TN QUESTION HAS STARTED REFUNDING THE MONEY
STOP WAITING TO BE INFORMED VHEIHFR. EXECUTIVE SECRET ARTAT
HAS SO FAR RECEIVED ANYTHING STOP MEAVWHIIE AN ADVANCE
CARD VTII. BE OPENED AGATNST THE COMPANY STOP

-

2. SPECIAL FUND

OBSERVATION NO.13 THE AMOUNT OF US DOLIARS 73535.Lh
REMAINS SX° OUTSTANDTNG AGAINST GINERAL FUND BECAUSE WE
HAVE NO FNOUGH FURDS O THE GINFRAL FUND ACCOUNT TO PAY
THE INTER BORRONINGS STOP THE ADVANCE AGATNST EXECUTIVE
SECRETARTAT STILL REMATHS OUTSTANDING A IETTER TO REQUEST

DAR TO PAY WILL SOCN BE SENT AFTER GEITING THE DI."I‘AIIS OF '

THE ADVANCE STOP

REGARDS

J E H HATIONDA
CHIEF LIATSON OFFICIR



CM/1225 (X1)
Amnex X

COMMENTS ON EXTERNAL AUDITCR'S REPORT FOR THE FINANGTAL YEAR
ENDING 315T MAY, 1983 KAMPATA .~ UGANDA




cM/1225 (XL
Ammex X

COMMENTS ON: EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
ENDING 3107 MAY, 1983

The External Auditor's report for the finaneial year 1982/83 on the Accounts

of this Office is good with exception of the few anomalies indicated in the

report,

Bxplanations to the anomalies in the Report

(a) Code 202 : Travel on Transfer

(b)

(c)

ﬁ5$ 180,00 was perdiem paid to the Accountant for his stay in Dar-es~
salaam while travelling to Kampala on Transfer from Lusaka. Since this
Office's Budget did not have funds for this item the amounts so paid
was accounted for as an advance ageinst the General Secretarizat who
should ha&e paid this allowance together with the Adr ticket,

Code 213 Post Adjustment Allowence {

The error arose from 56% Post Adjustment rate indicated against this
Code in the Approved budget for this Office for 19S2/93 financial year.
However, this error has been corrected following the clarification

by the Inspector General's Office that the rate for Kampala is still 50%
and nobt 56% and the amounts over'paid are being deducted from monthly

salaries of the Staff members concernsd.

Office's Resident — Over Drafb: 111,481.25

This was a Cach Book balance caused by a transfer from the Dollar
account which the Bankers had not credited to the Resident Account

on 31-5-1982 but the Bank Statement still had a balance of Shs 25,681.35
ag a credit belance in favour of the O0ffice. There was therefore no
interest charged as the above figure only affected the cash Book which

had unpresented cheques at the material time.

IV L4 of September 1982 and IV 9 of January, 1983 have been found and

filed,
-



5

7e

CM/1225 (X1}
Amnex X
: . Page 2

COMMENTS ON EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT

1

(d) The Uganda Posts erid Telecommunications Corporations who were sole

dealers in Telecommunications Bguipments at the time had no tele-
phone receivers in stock and the two telephone receivers were

purchased from an individual who only provided a proforma invoice

. S an PRt

";any Where else in the Courtry, Lhoae from the 1nd1ﬂ1aual were

5

PR SR

pﬁrchased 1nstead of ordeflng from abroad whlch would have been more

expensive taking into consideration freight znd clearance charges.

“Counter foil Receipt Books ~ The system has been started,

Stationery Record Cards -~ These have been opened as well,

Advances Against the General Secretariats

This Office requests the General Secretariat to reimburse US$‘7,260;6A
to us so that in future External Auditors and other officers who visit
this office with the Genbral soeretariat’s approval are paid for thelr
air tickets and allowances by the General Secretariat as the amounts
in our approved budgets on relevant codes are only appropriated for

Official missions abroad by staff members from thisg Office.



cM/1225 (M)
o Annex XL

"

COMMENTS ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT CON THEZ ACCOUNTS_OF_ THE
GENEVA. OFFICE FOR THE FINANCTAL YEAR TNDED 3lst. May, 1983,




cM/1225 (XL)

. ' “Annex XT

-
i

. Ref: aVA/ADM/lO/399 83 - . - . -

' _Fr&mu J.L, Adeylnka (Pinance Officer) ‘ .

'jThrdugha Pr. O@ar M. Muntasses \cncc ﬁxwe ucccetary) ‘

‘ Subjects COMMENTS ‘ON THE EXTERNAL AUDTT RTPOIT ON THE, ACCOUNTS

ST om THE GENEV4 OFFICE. FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED
31st MAY, 1983 D

-,
[

, T have %o submit the following comments regardlng the points
ralsed by the External Audltor in-his report on tne a&counts- of the

Geneva Offlce for the_1982/83 flnan01al year. i ©

- 2

I Tt " ’ K a -
,,;)l o Payment cf subs;sfcnce allowance and termlnal expenses +to

o . offlcers who have travelled cn hOme leave° ' R

-4

.. The payment of subcis%ence:ailpﬁance>and terminal “expenses to

. ¢ s PO L
of{icers. travellnng on home 1eave W1th members of their families, who

‘have had to stop Gver for a nlght or two before drriving.at their

desﬁlnatlonsd is’ notqarregulqg, Payﬂent*of aub81stence allovance has

'””been‘authof:oed'ﬁy'Art+cle 19 ( ) of the Staft Regulatlons and
s further expanded by paragrapi.8.of Admlnlotratave Clrcular
No.’ ADM/CIRC 15/72-Rev.1, an extract of which is sub301ned,—

Ly

. M8, TRAVEL ALLOWANCES OM IHITIAL ““”RUImMFY , HOME ‘'LEAVE OR

T SEPARATION: A staff member and_hls ellglﬁle'dependents

' : tra%elling on initial;recruitment, hoéehieave; transfer
- L ) or separation, shall be entltled to gubelstence or transit
. alidwvance at the e&¢st1ng Snb51stence allowance rate for
himsel® and halL rate “for each ellglble dependent from
the beglnnlng of nls Lrave; up to 1ts end“ and also to
_+erm1nal allOWance“at the rate of US$6 for himself and
1U8$2 for each dependent fcr each authorzsed outward and
S 1nward Journey. Th:s termlnal a}lowance ulll he deemed

to cOver expendlturc fTor- taxl cace and- other means of

public conveyance and transfer of baggage and all other

incidental charges..‘d

" An eligible member -0of staff and his dependents while a
home leave travel shall be paid subsistence allowance for
not more than ten days provided the place reCOgnlzed as

his capital city provided proof is given that the Jjourney

between his capital cﬂty and his home entails more than
24 hours travel",



CM/1225" {XT,)
Annex XT
: Page 2

The-payments‘nave been made in accordance with these rules and”
regulations and never in good faith, and are normally made after the
return of the officers from home ieaVe._ The prOV151ons for the pay-
ment of subsistence and terminal ellowances while on home leave have
been shown ' spe01f1cally in the 1983/84 Approved Budget. There was no
over—expendlture on the Account Code - 201 (Travel of Staff on Home
Leave) and therefore thls Gode could not have been respon51b1e for
an:y budget 1mbalances The budget imbalance (capendlture exceedlng

budget perlod on account of “the crls;s facing the Organlzatlon.

2., lradehln of Old Vehlcleuhm"*ufling;fﬁj:

w

*“_5 Tt is. true that the  Gendva Offlce purchased a new Service Car
(Peugeot 505) from Etabllssements Fleurj & Cle. ort the-18th of July,

1 198%%r It ds equally true that the old serv1ce car was traded-in
with the.same Company as recommended by the Inspector-General. No
records regarding these transactlons have been -made in - our bcoks at
the time. of . the external audit since the relevant invoice’ was pald
on the 3rd of November, 1983 (v1de Dlsbursement Voucher No. 6/11)

",

?VTnese transactlons nad been correctly recordcd i our books,

v

23 Unutilized MCOs returned -to Swissair Co;panya

Wbenever unused MCOs. are returned £0 SW1ssa1r Company, a credit
note is 153ued by the Company and necessary reference being made to
~the orig 1nal 1nvo1cc in which. +he MCOs " wede charged. Our treatment
-oft such credlt ‘note has bheen to deduct the - anount from the original
'1nv01ce and pay the net amount, thus’ automatloally reducing the
expendlturc on the particular Accoupt Code., +If, in the mean time,
the. invoice had ‘been paid 1n full be ore thé-issue of the credit note,
then such credlt notejls.Qeducted from any subsequent payment to
v Swissair Comparny. OSwissair Company has-never.issued to the Geneva
Office any credit ‘coupon. . Slnce credit notes are not liquid cash or

cneques, recelpt vouchers cannot be issued fox- them.
N

cely, Inventory as at 3lst Mav, _393

iy L :

" FPleet of - Vehicles= T do not agree w1th the External Auditor

P
S

-that the new Service Car, Peugeot 505,. natrluulatlon number CD.GE.21-
206 should be included in the -invertory 51nce thlS vehicle was

purchased on the 18th of July 1983, T '

|



CM/1225 (XL)
Amnex XTI
Page 3 -

5)  Comments" on items of overheypenulture°

Overhexpend_ture on cervain Codes had been erv1sa¢ed during tle
1,02/83 financial year and the Geneva Office had.requested in good time

the necessary virements accordingly. The following comments are relevant
to such items of over-expenditures- ) : ' '

(a) Code 100 - Established Posts (US$16,S9§¢36)

!
Lot e

The general increase in salaries of 4O% to all staff members:
was not reflected in the 1982/83 Approved Budget regavding. the.
perscnal emoluments of non—statutory docally recruited staff of

et e g e e i s

the Geneva Offlce, ‘hence the oter—erpendlture on this’ code.

AN

(b) Code 200 ~ Travel on Initial Rccrultment (US$57 00)

(c) Code 202 —~ Travel of Staff on Transfer UsS$l, 187.08)

(d) Code=209 — Gratuity on completion of service (Comtract Staff)
- (US$ 1,272,60) -

Circumstances had warranted the above-mentioned payments,
which" are self—explanatory, on behalf of otaff memberp durlng ‘the.

1982/83 flnau01al year, There were no provzsmons under the relatlve

codes in the original Approved Budgec.

() GCode 206 — OAU Pension Fund (Us 58, 662 08)

1% % US$261, 724,00~ US$ .gQ@g@

Prov151on for staff pen51on.—

Tt would thus appear that the budgeted figure of ~ US$ 27,117.00

) had been under-estimated. m

(f) Code 208 — OAU Medical Scheme (US$19,649.07) ' i
The following reasons culminated in the over-expenditure under

this_ codes-

(i) Increasing cost of medical care in_Switzerland, which is
evident by meny substantial medical’ claims made by staff

members during the period.

(ii) With the Exccutive Secretariat row working full-strength,
there hes been a con51derable increase in the size of
personnel and their famllles° This situation has increased

the volume, of medical claims submitted by 'staff members

during the 1982/83 financial year,



CM/1225 (X1
Annex XT
Page 4

(iii) Considerable ‘iricrease in the cost of maintaining a medical

A

insurance scheme for the staff and their families.

The Geneva Office maintains a medicai insurance scheme allowing_for,a
mininum deductible of Swiss Francs 3,000.00 (US$ 1,538.46) on. each staff member
of his family.- There are seventy peraong medically 1nsured .at-the moment.

(g)

(h)

Code 212 - Post Adjustment Allouance (US¢L2 838 26)

Total Personal Emoluments of Statutory Staff
in the 1982/83 ﬂpppoved"Budget....,.fgg,m US$ 20815hh 00

SEE=ETE=EEE

Prov151on neceusary ‘for Post Adjustment

ALLOWANCE o eaoivnns. . 5% x US$ 208, 5hi,.00- [US$ ~112,613.76

._.—....__—.--—__

I

.The budgeted amount of US$ 67,312.00 would appear to be under—

estimated.

Code 402 — Meintenance ‘of Egquipment (US$ 132.29)

There has been no over-expenditure-under this code since an

amount of US$ 221.88 can be regarded as prepaid expenditure.

6) Gains on Conversion:

The gaihs on conversion of subventions were not recorded during

the 1982/83 financial year because the essential code in the Budgeu

has been earmarked for losses .only. In the current flnan01aI‘Jnar,

however, this code has been registered.as-foT 'Galns and Losses on

Conversion" and such gains are now being shown and recorded.



CM/1225 (XL)
ANNEX XII

COMMENTS ON THE B{TERNAL BOARD OF AUDITORS REPORT
ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE QAU REGIONAL OFFICE, ACCRA
GHANA, FOR THE FINANCIAL YRAR ENDED 315T MAY, 1983 -




CM/1225 “(XL)
Anne XIT

Ref.No. OAU;RO—AC/ADM/EAUD/28/14 _ , 3 November 19€3

COMMENTS ON THE EXTERNAL BOARD OF AUDITORS REPORT
ON THF ACGOUNTS OF THE OAU REGIONAIL, OFFICE, ACCRA
GHANA, FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MAY, 1983

- - *

I acknowledge receipt of your Telex No. 1685 dated 26th October, 1983
inviting this offlce to-submit -its comments. on"-the Ihternal Audltors' Report
for the Financial Yéar ended .31st. May, 1983, e e - ,

i

.'....,_.M

2o In compliance Wluh the request I yish to offer the folloWLng

comments on the Report for consideration:

I. Financial Situation as at 31lst May, 1983.

The statement is accepted noting thal there has been an
increase of $1.82'under 400~406 instead of 600-611.

II. Income -

It would be appreciated if due consideration could be

given to the External Alditors' rvecommendations for
adequate funds and other benefits to facilitate smooth -

. management of the office. . '

The total subvention of US$140,000.00 (and the Miscellaneous
income totalling US$163,832.23) received by the office for

the period under review is correct.

ITT. Expenditure

The total Expenditure of US$1AT,507.04 is correct.
The Banlk Balance of US$16ﬂ325.19 is confirmed.

IV. IExecution of the Budget for the Period 82/83.

There was a {inancial pro%ision of US8%$5,700.00 in respect
of "Obligations". Zven with the strictest control of
expenditure the office‘was forced by circumstances beyond _ ¢
its control to over—expénd appropriations falling under

few Codes - e.g. Banklcharges.



. CM/1225 (XL)
o, Annex XIT
" Page 2

V. . Financial Organization of the Accounts

-~ T qoﬁfirm the vivid comments made by the Ixternal

- Auditon on the above topic.

VI, Justificative Documents ﬁJustification of Documents)

It is ratifjing to endorse the External Auditor's

candld observation on the degr ¢ of seriocusness with

which the Accountant handléd hﬂs work thus renderinm
. it-very easy for the Audltor to vouch all the relevant

_Vouchers°

R Recommendations .

T am grateful to the External Auditor for having realised the
difficulties and problems confrontlng the Accra Office in general and the
personnel in part:.cu*ara By thls token, therefore, I wish to emph351se that
all the staff members do fully understand the meaning of 'dignity of labour'
and they therefore do their utmost best o achleve recommendable results° '
" In this contex therefore, it would be eppreciated if consideration could be
given to the recommendations made in respect of Mr. Jean-Marc Couessu' and~:
the other officers’in conjuﬁctionlwith letter Ref.No. INSP/PER/23/235/.82
dated 3rd December 1982 issued b& the Inspector General és well ag_the
Confidential Reports issued by me on the ofxlcers dated 30th September 1983
and my letter Ref Mo, OﬂU/RO—AC/ADM/HQ/l/l7 of 18th November, 1981

" respectively.

(1) ?elephonist/Receptionist + Appointment of:

The installatioén of the Telex machine and telephone Switch~
Board would be completed before the end of the current Financial Year whereby
it would be possible to employ the Telephonist/Receptionist.

(ii) Motor Vehicles

I confirm that the official wehicle CD 6701 has become

completely unserviceable and should be replaced as soon as
practicable. In this regaryd therefore, the employment of
a second chauffeur is imperatively necessary (vide letter
Ref. No. OAU/RO-AG/ADM/MV/4S/11 dated 3rd - November, 1982).

)



- - CM/1225 (XT.)
Annex XTI
Page 3

-

Lo Conclusion.

consideration of the QAU
Secretariat, the recommendation contained in the Report for efficient
management of my'office.

. In conclusion, I wish to submit for

" Ambassador E.I. HElbatt .-

" Director OAU Office,

Acera

THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

QAU - ADDIS ABABA g i o -



-

CONCIL OF MINISTERS CM/1225 (XL)
Fortieth Ordinary Session Annex XIII
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia

27 February - 7 March 1984

CINTER FOR LINGUISTIC AND.HISTORICAL STUDIES
BY ORAL TRADITIONS -- WIAMEY




CM/1225 (XL)
Annex XIII

CINTER FOR LINGUISTIC AND HISTORICAL STUDIES
BY ORAL TRADITICNS ~ NTAMBEY

The Director of the Center for Linguistic and Historical
Studies by Oral Traditions took note of the ‘External Auditor's Report
which was objective but had no comment to meke. - However he accepted

to implemenp;thé recommendations contained-therein.



CM/1225 (xﬂ)
Annex XIV

1982/83 REPORT OF EXTERNAT AUDITOR




cM/1225 (XL
Annex XIV

Ref.No. 9/DELP-OUA/CONF. November 17, 1983

To the Director of QAU
Finance Department ‘ _ .
ADDIS ABABA Reference : Y/Letter No 244/5G/DF-83
of 2/11/83

" Subject:  1982/83 Report of External Auditor
‘ (Tunis ~ Tunisia) '

Dear Sir, . ' -

The 1982/83 Auditor's Report on the Permenent Delegation, which you
kindly transmitted to me with your above referred letter, calls for the

following comments :—

I. Page L — Chapter : RECOMHENDATIONS
Paragraphs L and 5 :

2) The provision of Accountaﬁcy services wigh a safe, is indeed
among our priority plans. Yet, we were theﬁ still waiting for the appropria-
ticns we had requested from the Headquartefé, in order to finish equipping
the Permanent Delegation which is of new establishment. We have just
received such credits (See 1983/8L Budget; which reached us on August 5,:1983)°

‘ b) Accouﬁtancy has taken due note of' the remark addressed to it,
regarding of a "Counter cash book" or-a book for petty cash. ' This gap will- be

filled by the opening of a journal cash book.

¢) Arrangements will be made for the filing of receipt statements.

IT. PAGE 5 — Chapter : REMARKS

a) Paragraph 1: We rely on the [xternal Auditor's appeal to the
competent authorities to "find an adequate solution" to the question of

accounting tips, which are nowadays part of everyday permissible practices.

b) Paragraph 2: Due note has been taken of the Bxternal Auditor's
remarks related to the charges of the car.insurance premium, over the budgets of

the two financial years it covers.



CM/1225 (XL
Annex XTIV
Page 2

¢) Paragraph 3: ‘4 slip-o”.%he:pen‘has to bé noted here. | As a
matter of fact, the medical fees referred to were paid back in ha[ 1982 and
not in May 1981. Besides, the Permanenu Delegauldn Abﬁdhntancy took good
note of the External Auditer's remarks regarding the materlallsatlon of

medical fee expenses- through Order Vouchers. °

IEI. PAGE 6 — Chdpter : RECOMMENDATIONS

a) Paragraphs.é and 3 wé have alreedy answered to the Exterﬁel_

Auditor's remarks, concerning the keeping of Petty Cash credits, the absence

of Cash Bock and the materlallsatlon of all expense commltments,

(See paragraphs a and b, page 1 and Paragraph c, page 2)

b) Paragraph 4 and those foleou : Here again, a slip of the
pen is to be noted. As a metter of fact, Gode LO1 refers to Vehicle

Maintenance and not maintenance of-offices. .

As to the substance of the External Auditer's remarks, we may
answer that the overexpenditure is to be accounted for by the-manifest
unsufficient credits appropriated to the Permenent Delegation. ~ By glan01ng
over the 1982/83 Budget, ‘one would note that although-it»ié a plen;potentlarf

" Ixecubtive Secretariat, like Dar—es—Salsam, Geneva, Lagos- and New-York, the

Permanent Delegation does not even have the same level of budget appropria-
tlons as sﬁb—regional offices. The smalle5u sub—reglonal representation
like Libreville Office and local antenneas c'uch as in Imanda, Iusaka and

Maputo are better credited than the Tunis Permanent Delegation.

One would note for instance that the credits aP?rOPriéted to the
Permanent Delegation for car maintenance in 1982/83‘were no .more thaﬁ‘lSOOUS$,
while Luanda, Tusaka, Maputc localfoffices received 2000, 3000 and 3000
US dollars respectively. ) ’ |

As for Dar—es—Salaam, Geneva,; Lagos, NEW—IOrk Executive Seﬂretaries,
they each respectlvely are enbtitled to 10,400, 4000, 15 000 and 10,000 U3 dollars. .

The same situation recurs in all the other .items of the budget.



CM/1225 (XL}
. Anmex XIV
e Page 3

IV PAGE j"-—" Chabter : RECOVERABLE ADVANCES

Paragraphs 3 and those followﬂng°

a) Mr; KABENGELE'S MCOs. We rely on the Ixternal Auditor's relevant
remark and we are of the ‘opinion that the dlqnuue should this time be '
definitely settled, as wished in the repor'bn You will kindly find attached
hereyith a photocopy of the letter, ITYB) of. 7/12/81 from the Dlrector of
Administration; bearlng the relevant notes referred to in the External
Auditor's Report.” ' i -

b) The MCOs 9;‘ the Bxecutive Secretary, Ambassador M.B. KANTE :
We here point out that these MCOs were issued for the "initial recruitment" of

the person concerned, who at that time was not acquainted with the OAU

regulations in.the matter. Ambassador M.B. KANTE?did}net_téke the care fo
take back the MCQ vouchers for the transportation of his:luggage.” Besides,
in Mali, this is considered as a full right and domestic legislation does ... T isss

not require that one should account for them.

- -

I woulq~fﬁrthefmore say that the Halian GoVerémept paid more_ than.. ;. .- .
the OAU fofﬁthe moving of Ambassadof M.B.. % and his femily. This officgr: . ..
has regularlj been ‘sent by hlS Gove“nment to the Organlzetlon, in accordance

. e .

with the’ Mallan Riblic o+‘f1c;e.,...! N Ly s

AmbasSador M.B. KANTE has “equested the AdVlsory Commlttee s under—
standing, like Mr. SAﬂ Assistart Ikecutlve Secretary posted in NéwHYbrk._

Vo PAGE 7 — Chapter : STOCK-TAKING . I

a) Paragraph 2 : Stocks of Spirits

Accountancy. has taken due note of -the External Auditor's remarks. -

Arreﬁgements will be made for accountancy keeping, regulating-such--> ..z ":

items as drinks, office stationary, furniture and equipment.

. Please accept, Mr. DIRECTOR the assurances of mj dlstlngulshed
and -very brotherly con51deratlon. '

(Sighed) The Head of the Permanent Delegation

Ambagsador Mamadou Boubacar KANTE

Executive Secretary



cM/1225 (XL)
Annex XV

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
( BRUSSELS--BELGIUH)



CM/1225 (XL)
Annex XV

Ref: OAU.Bru/FIN/12

To -t Mr. M. DIARRA, Director of Finance Department, OAU
’ - General Secretariat, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.

From - : T.A. SAMARA, Finance Officer, Permanent Office of the.
OAU in Brussels.

Through : Mr. BUZINCGO Libére, Director a.i., Permanent Office of
the QAU in Brussels.

Subject Ixternal Audit Report

(Brussels—Belgium)
With reference to jéur circular letter No. 2LL/SG/DEL83 November
—an, 1983 and Board of External Auditors' Report for the Finaencial Year

1982/83, the following,commenﬁs on this report is forwarded hereby:

I The Legal Status of the 0AU Office in Brussels :

Serious efforts are being made with the Belgian competent authorities to
put - the Headquarters' Agreement in good shape and have it signed by the

two sides.

IT Over—expenditure of Budeetary Codes :

The following codes were over-expended :—

(a) Code 400 — Rental of Premises : This Code was Over-expended because
the'OAU Office in Bfussels,changed premises end took up the present
building early in February, 1982. These are expensive offices. The old
premises, although they were better in every respect, tﬁey cost Belgian
Francs 655,580 p.a. while the present one costs Belgian Francs 1,315,000,

k]
an increase in rent of more than 100%.

The contract if signed, 1s supposed to be binding us for ¢ years.
The other half of the building has only 2 offices which, among other things,
make the premises inadequate. It is true that no prior authority of the
General Secretariat for’shifting premises was sought or obtained nor the
over-expenditure was vired and'that the rent is comparatively with other

places very high. Henceforth the over-expenditure ensued.



CM/1225 (XL)
Annex XV
Pzage 2

(b} Cocde L0k = Electricity and Gas and Code 406 ~ Insurance of Vehicles :

The over-expenditure was unavoidable in view of the daily mounting cost of

living in Belgium.

(¢) Code 500 — Communication and 606 — Newspapers and Periodicals :

The over—expenditure .can be avoided and costs can be lessened in future.

(&) Code 603 (i) — Ordinsry Hospitality : The over—expenditure of
US$408,97.00 was already refunded to the QAU bank accoumt from the personal

pocket of the ex-Director.

ITI Advancss Recoverable :

In view of the dire need of this office for funds, it is expected that the
General Secretariat will urgently reimburse all the amounts expended on

its behalf and which amounts are long over-due.

Brussels, 16th November, 1923.



AFRICAN UNION UNION AFRICAINE

African Union Common Repository http://archives.au.int
Organs Council of Ministers & Executive Council Collection
1984-02-27

Comment of the General Secretariat
and Regional and Sub-Regional
Offices on the Report of the External
Auditors for the Financial Year from
June 1982 to May 1983

Organization of African Unity

Organization of African Unity

https://archives.au.int/handle/123456789/10283
Downloaded from African Union Common Repository



